



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 598/2024**

IDEAL PREPAID INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jai Sai Deepak, Sr. Advocate
with Ms. Kanika Tandon, Mr.
Sumant Nayak and Mr. Ankit,
Advocates.

versus

IDEALPE MATRIX PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS

....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Arora and Mr. Lakshay
Raheja, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

I.A. 14137/2025 (*Appointment of Local Commissioner*)

1. By virtue of the present application the plaintiffs seek appointment of a Local Commissioner to visit and inspect the business premises of defendant no.1 mentioned in the application or any other premises from where defendant no.1 is still making the products bearing the impugned mark "FRONTIER" and other ancillary reliefs.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants accepts notice and submits that the copy of the application has been handed over during the course of arguments.
4. Learned counsel for defendants fairly submits that though the name



of the defendant no.1 was changed as per the MCA records way back on 04.04.2025, however, since defendant no.1 was awaiting MCA's approval, it was constrained to continue selling the produce under the impugned mark "FRONTIER", which the defendant no.1 has stopped using with effect from 07.05.2025.

5. Learned counsel for defendants, at this stage, seeks and are granted four weeks' for filing an affidavit(s) giving the details of the sales made since and from 07.04.2025 till 06.05.2025 of any product sold under the impugned mark "FRONTIER" as also details of the remaining inventories of any other product (s) under the impugned mark "FRONTIER", if any.

6. In view of the aforesaid, the present application is disposed of.

I.A. 14138/2025 (*Exemption from advance service*)

7. *Vide* the present application under *Section 151* of the CPC, the plaintiffs seek exemption from advance service upon the defendants.

8. In view of the order passed above, the present application is rendered infructuous and disposed of.

CS(COMM) 598/2024

9. At this stage, learned (senior) counsel/ counsel appearing for the parties seek and are granted four weeks for filing written synopsis in compliance of the earlier order.

10. List on 22.07.2025, the date already fixed.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 29, 2025

NA