



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 598/2024&I.A. 18601/2025**

IDEAL PREPAID INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. R. Abhishek, Mr. Sumant Nayak,
Ms. Kanika Tandon, Mr. Rohith M.
Subramoniam and Ms. Smriti Shukla,
Advocates.

versus

IDEALPE MATRIX PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Arora, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

04.08.2025

I.A. 18600/2025 & I.A. 18602/2025

1. Issue Notice. The learned Counsel for the Defendants accepts Notice.
2. Let the Reply be filed within a period of four weeks from date. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
3. List for hearing on 08.09.2025, i.e., the date already fixed.

CS(COMM) 598/2024

4. The learned Counsel for the Defendants submits that the Defendants are willing to suffer a decree of injunction with regard to the prayer of permanent injunction regarding the usage of the Mark 'FRONTIER' prospectively with effect from 22.05.2025.
5. As regards the damages, the Parties are not able to agree on the same



and hence, the evidence will have to be led with respect to the damages claimed by the Plaintiffs.

6. The learned Counsel for the Parties seek time to take instructions with respect to the above.

7. List on 08.09.2025, i.e., the date already fixed.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/sms